

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals,
Owens, P.J, Murphy, and Hoekstra, J.J.**

TERIDEE LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company; THE JOHN F. KOETJE TRUST,
u/a/d 5/14/1987, as amended; and THE DELIA
KOETJE TRUST, u/a/d 5/13/1987, as
amended,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

Supreme Court Docket No. 153008
Court of Appeals Docket No. 324022
Wexford County Circuit Court
Case No. 13-24803-CH
Hon. William M. Fagerman

v

CLAM LAKE TOWNSHIP, a Michigan
municipal corporation; and HARING
CHARTER TOWNSHIP, a Michigan
municipal corporation,

Defendants/Appellants.

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Ronald M. Redick (P61122)
Mika Meyers PLC
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
900 Monroe Avenue, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-1423
(616) 632-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT..... 2

I. *INVERNESS MOBILE HOME COMMUNITY V BEDFORD TOWNSHIP*, 263 MICH APP 241 (2004), DOES NOT APPLY TO DEFENDANT TOWNSHIPS’ AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONDITIONAL TRANSFER OF PROPERTY BY CONTRACT ACT, 1984 PA 425, MCL 124.21, *ET SEQ.*..... 2

 A. *Inverness* Was Wrongly Decided..... 2

 B. *Inverness* Is Inapposite..... 4

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Cases

Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp v Dep’t of State,
 433 Mich 16, 21; 444 NW2d 786 (1989) (quoting 1 Williston, Contracts (3d ed), §
 132, p 557) 7

Cole’s Home & Land Co, LLC v. City of Grand Rapids,
 271 Mich App 84, 91; 720 NW2d 324 (2006)..... 4

Easley v R G Mortensen,
 370 Mich 115, 120; 121 NW2d 420 (1963)..... 5

General Aviation, Inc v Capital Region Airport Auth,
 224 Mich App 710, 715; 569 NW2d 883 (1997)..... 7

In re Bradley Estate,
 494 Mich 367, 377; 835 NW2d 545 (2013)..... 2

Inverness Mobile Home Comm, Ltd v Bedford Twp,
 263 Mich App 241; 687 NW2d 869 (2004)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Maiden v Rozwood,
 461 Mich 109, 118; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... 2

Rednour v Hastings Mut Ins Co,
 468 Mich 241, 253; 661 NW2d 562 (2003)..... 2

Shirey v Camden,
 314 Mich 128; 22 NW2d 98 (1946)..... 6

Statutes

MCL 125.3843(3) 4

Other Authorities

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 2

MCR 2.116(I)(2)..... 2
